

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

STUDENT DOE 1, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

LOWER MERION SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* URGING AFFIRMANCE

---

CHARLES P. ROSE  
General Counsel for the  
Department of Education

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General  
SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
ERIN H. FLYNN  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 514-5361

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
1. <i>Facts</i> .....	3
2. <i>District Court Proceedings</i> .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT	
LOWER MERION’S SCHOOL ASSIGNMENT PLAN IS NOT SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY AND SATISFIES APPROPRIATE CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY .....	14
A. <i>School Assignment Plans That Rely In Part             On Neighborhood Racial Demographics To             Promote Diversity And Avoid Racial Isolation             Do Not Demand Strict Scrutiny</i> .....	14
1. <i>Parents Involved Distinguished Between                 Classifying Individual Students By Race                 And Other Race-Conscious Measures To                 Promote Diversity And Avoid Racial                 Isolation</i> .....	14
2. <i>Neither Arlington Heights Nor Pryor                 Demands Strict Scrutiny Here</i> .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

*B. Lower Merion’s Assignment Plan Is Not Subject To Strict Scrutiny .....26*

*1. The Plan Does Not Use Race To Assign Individual Students To Schools.....26*

*2. Lower Merion Used Routine Assignment Principles To Develop Its Zone-Based Plan And Considered Race Only To Assess The Impact Of Various Alternatives On The Education Offered To Its Students .....27*

CONCLUSION .....32

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	24
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	25
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	24, 27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	20, 24
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	22
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	13
<i>McCutcheon v. America’s Servicing Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	22, 25
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	23
<i>Pryor v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	10, 22-24
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	27
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....	22
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	25

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*Shaw v. Reno*, 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....25

*Storey v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.*,  
390 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2004) .....12

*United States v. Hays*, 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....25

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....10, 22

*White v. Regester*, 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....25

**STATUTES:**

Civil Rights Act of 1964,  
42 U.S.C. 1981.....3  
42 U.S.C. 2000c-6 .....2  
42 U.S.C. 2000d.....2

No Child Left Behind Act of 2001,  
20 U.S.C. 6301..... 18-19  
20 U.S.C. 6301(1)-(4).....19  
20 U.S.C. 6311(b)(2)(C)(v) .....19  
20 U.S.C. 6311(h)(1)(C)(i) .....19  
20 U.S.C. 6311(h)(2)(B).....19

20 U.S.C. 7231-7231j .....19
